

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

JUL 23 1999

No. 98-818

In the Supreme Court CLERK

OF THE
United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

HAROLD F. RICE,
Petitioner,

VS.

BENJAMIN J. CAYETANO,
Governor of the State of Hawaii,
Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
ALASKA FEDERATION OF NATIVES AND
COOK INLET REGION, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MICHAEL R. DOYEN
JEFFREY L. BLEICH
Counsel of Record
JOHN C. ULIN
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
355 South Grand Avenue, 35th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1560
(213) 683-9100
*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Alaska Federation of Natives and
Cook Inlet Region, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
I. FRAMING THE CONSTITUTION	3
A. The Contemporaneous Understanding of “Indian” .	3
1. The Founders used “Indians” to refer to the aboriginal peoples of the “new founde lands” . .	3
2. The Founders knew that the “Indian” peoples were culturally, politically and ethnically diverse . . .	4
B. The Founding Generation Used “Tribes” to Denote Peoples of Like Kind or Kin	7
C. The Historic Distinction Between the Indian Peoples and the European Settlers Was Not Racial	11
D. The Constitutional Convention — Perfecting Congress’ Supremacy Over Indian Affairs	11
E. The Founders Asserted Power Over All Indians . .	14
II. FRAMING OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	15
A. The Fourteenth Amendment Was Not Intended to Abolish Congress’s Power Over Native Peoples . .	15

III. SPECIAL TREATMENT OF ALASKA NATIVES . . .	17
A. The Framers of the Fourteenth Amendment Treated Alaska Natives as “Indian Tribes”	17
B. The Diversity of Alaska Native Government — from the Primeval Village to ANCSA	18
IV. ARGUMENT	21
A. John Marshall’s Conception of the Indian “Nations”	21
B. “Native American” Is Not a Racial Distinction . . .	23
C. Application of “Indian Tribes” to the Enormous Diversity of Native American Communities	25
D. Petitioner’s Suggestion That This Court Overrule <i>Morton v. Mancari</i> Should Be Rejected	27
1. “Native American” is Not a “Suspect” Classification	28
2. The Equal Protection Clause Does Not Eliminate Congress’ Power to Regulate Indian Affairs . .	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	27, 28, 30
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government</i> , 118 S. Ct. 948 (1998)	30
<i>Alaska Chapter v. Pierce</i> , 694 F.2d 1162 (9th Cir. 1982)	18, 24, 27
<i>Alaska ex rel. Yukon Flats School District v. Native Village of Venetie</i> , 101 F.3d 1296 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 118 S. Ct. 948 (1998)	20
<i>Alaska Pacific Fisheries v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 78 (1918)	27
<i>Boff v. Burney</i> , 168 U.S. 218 (1897)	24
<i>Broad v. Sealaska Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 422 (9th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Cherokee Intermarriage Cases</i> , 203 U.S. 76 (1906)	24
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)	21, 22
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Journeycake</i> , 155 U.S. 196 (1894)	27
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884)	29
<i>Fisher v. District Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976)	23

Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Association v. United States,
119 S. Ct. 1923 (1999) 25

Johnson v. McIntosh,
21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 543 (1823) 21, 22

The Kansas Indians,
72 U.S. 737 (1866) 25

Metlakatla Indian Community v. Egan,
369 U.S. 45 (1962) 27

Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes,
425 U.S. 463 (1976) 27, 28, 30

Montoya v. United States,
180 U.S. 261 (1901) 20, 23

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974) 18, 23, 26, 27, 29, 30

Morton v. Ruiz,
415 U.S. 199 (1974) 19

Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation,
515 U.S. 450 (1995) 30

Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Potawatomi Indian Tribe,
498 U.S. 505 (1991) 28

Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Sac & Fox Nation,
508 U.S. 114 (1993) 23

Pence v. Kleppe,
529 F.2d 135 (9th Cir. 1976) 27

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49 (1978) 20, 24

Seldovia Native Ass'n v. United States,
144 F.3d 769 (Fed. Cir. 1998) 20

Seminole Nation v. United States,
316 U.S. 286 (1942) 25

Seminole Tribe v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996) 30

Tiger v. Western Investment Co.,
221 U.S. 286 (1911) 26

United States v. Antelope,
430 U.S. 641 (1977) 23, 28, 30

United States v. Blackfeather,
155 U.S. 218 (1894) 27

United States v. Candelaria,
271 U.S. 432 (1926) 23, 26

United States v. Cohen,
733 F.2d 128 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 30

United States v. Holliday,
70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 407 (1865) 26

United States v. John,
437 U.S. 634 (1978) 20, 24, 26

United States v. Joseph,
94 U.S. (4 Otto.) 614 (1877) 26

United States v. Kagama,
118 U.S. 375 (1886) 25

United States v. Mazruie,
419 U.S. 544 (1975) 23

United States v. Native Village of Unalakleet,
411 F.2d 1255 (Ct. Cl. 1969) 27

United States v. Sandoval,
231 U.S. 28 (1913) 26

Worcester v. Georgia,
31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832) 21, 22

CONSTITUTIONS

Articles of Confederation:

Art. X 12

United States Constitution:

Art. I, § 3, cl. 8 11-14, 21
Art. II, § 2, cl. 2 21
Amend. XIV 15-18, 28

TREATIES

Treaty with the Six Nations, Oct. 22, 1784 10
Treaty of Fort McIntosh, Jan. 21, 1785 10
Treaty of Hopewell, Nov. 28, 1785 10
Treaty of March 30, 1867, 15 Stat. 539 18

STATUTES

United States Code:

Title 25 30
25 U.S.C. §450b(e) 20
25 U.S.C. §1603(d) 20
25 U.S.C. §1801(2) 20
25 U.S.C. §1903(8) 20

Miscellaneous Statues:

14 Stat. 27 (1866) 17

Regulations:

63 Fed. Reg. 71941 (1998) 20

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.6 1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Congressional Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866) 16, 17

BIBLE

King James Edition

Genesis 49:1-28 8
Numbers 1 8
2 Samuel 5:1-3 8
1 Chronicles 11:1-13 8
2 Chronicles 10-11 9
1 Kings 8:1, 11:12-13, 12 9
2 Kings 17, 25 9
Ezra 1:5 9
Psalms 122 8
Matthew 24:30 9

MISCELLANEOUS

American Indian Policy Review Comm'n, 95th Cong., 1st Sess.,
Final Report (1977) 20

Hubert Bancroft, *History of Alaska* (1886) 18

Robert F. Berkhofer, Jr., *The White Man's Indian* (1979) 4, 8

Papers of Thomas Jefferson (Boyd, ed.) 6

L.H. Butterfield, et al., eds., *Diary and Autobiography of John Adams* (Cambridge, Mass., 1961) 10

Felix S. Cohen, *Handbook of Federal Indian Law* (1941) 19

Felix S. Cohen, *Handbook of Federal Indian Law* (1982 ed.) 24

James Cook, *A Voyage to the Pacific Ocean*, (1784) 5

Hernan Cortés, *Letters from Mexico* (1519-1526) (A. Pagden, tr., 1986) 4

Documentary History of the First Federal Congress 1789 to 1791 (L. De Pauw, ed., 1972) 14

Bernal Díaz, *The Conquest of New Spain* (1568) (J.M. Cohen, tr., 1963) 4

Fray Diego de Landa, *Relación de las Cosas de Yucatán* (1566) 4

Arthur Dobbs, *An Account of the Countries Adjoining Hudson's Bay* (1744) 5

Max Farrand, ed., *The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787* (rev. ed. 1966) 12, 13

Federal Field Committee for Development Planning In Alaska, *Alaska Natives & the Land* (1968) 18

Gonzalo Fernández de Oviego y Valdéz, *De la natural hystoria de las Indias* (1526), translated by Richard Eden (1555), excerpted in Edward Arber, ed., *The First three English Books on America* (Birmingham, Eng., 1885) 3

Alexander Fisher, *A Journal of a Voyage of Discovery* (1821) 8

Gibbon, *Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire* (1776) 8

Henry Illis, *A Voyage to Hudson's-Bay, by the Dobbs Galley and California* (1748) 5

Thomas Jefferson, "Instructions to Captain Lewis," June 20, 1803 15

Thomas Jefferson, *Notes on the State of Virginia* (1787) 6, 7, 10

Letter, Jefferson to Adams, June 11, 1812, in Thomas Jefferson, *Writings* (Library of America 1984) 6

Alvin M. Josephy, Jr., *The Indian Heritage of America* (rev. ed., 1991) 4, 7, 18

Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution (J. Kaminski, ed., 1983) 12, 13, 14

Charles J. Kappler, ed., *Indian Affairs: Laws and Treaties* 10

George Lyon, *The Private Journal of Captain G.F. Lyon* (1824) 8

George Lyon, *A Brief Narrative of an Unsuccessful Attempt to Reach Repulse Bay*, (1825) 8

Michael Lok, "East India by the Northwestw[ard]", in *A True Discourse of the Late Voyages of Discoverie . . . [by] Martin Frobisher* (1578), reprinted in *The Three Voyages of Martin Frobisher* (Hakluyt Society) 5

James Madison, The Federalist No. 40 13, 14

James Madison, The Federalist No. 42 12, 14

Alexander McKenzie, *Voyages from Montreal* (3rd American ed., 1803) 5

John Milton, *Paradise Lost* (1667) 10

John Murdoch, "Review of *The Eskimo Tribes*,"
American Anthropologist, 1:125-133 (1888) 8

J.E. Nourse, ed., *Narrative of the Second Arctic Expedition
 Made by Charles F. Hall . . . and his Residence Among the
 Eskimos* (1879) 8

Wendell H. Oswalt, *Eskimos & Explorers* (2d Ed.) (1999) 5, 8

Oxford English Dictionary (1st ed.) 7, 8, 10

Heinrich Rink, *Tales and Traditions of the Eskimo* (1875) . 8

George Washington, Instructions to the Commissioners for
 Southern Indians, August 29, 1789 15

Roger Williams, *A Key Into the Language of America* (1643),
 quoted in Robert F. Berkhofer, Jr., *The White Man's Indian*
 (1979) 3-4
